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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the
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Part I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited)

VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited)
 

   
June 30,

2013   
December 31,

2012  
(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)        

ASSETS    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 103,633   $ 88,772  
Marketable securities    —     31,631  
Accounts receivable    1,641    1,168  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    2,651    3,967  
Restricted cash, current    430   430  

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    108,355    125,968  
Property and equipment, net    2,208    2,348  
Intangible asset, net    5,791    6,532  
Restricted cash, non-current    600    600  

    
 

   
 

Total assets   $ 116,954   $ 135,448  
    

 

   

 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable   $ 1,167   $ 287  
Accrued liabilities    3,770    5,187  
Deferred rent, current    209    —   
Deferred revenue, current    26,789    26,789  

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    31,935    32,263  
Deferred rent, non-current    3,002    3,005  
Deferred revenue, non-current    76,991    90,275  

    
 

   
 

Total liabilities    111,928    125,543  
    

 
   

 

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 10 and 12)    

Stockholders’ equity:    
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized and none issued and outstanding    —      —    
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized; 28,483,231 and 28,241,743 shares issued and

outstanding as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively    28    28  
Additional paid-in capital    303,357    300,974  
Accumulated other comprehensive income    —      10  
Accumulated deficit    (298,359)   (291,107) 

    
 

   
 

Total stockholders’ equity    5,026    9,905  
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 116,954   $ 135,448  
    

 

   

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)
 
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)   
June 30,

2013   
June 30,

2012   
June 30,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
Revenues:      

Licensing agreement   $ 6,678   $ 6,678   $ 13,284   $ 13,284  
Royalty revenue    1,641    1,700    3,103    3,235  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total revenues    8,319    8,378    16,387    16,519  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating expenses:      
Research and development    5,982    12,490    13,942    24,670  
General and administrative    5,074    3,601    9,032    7,510  
Intangible asset amortization    372    372    741    741  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total operating expenses    11,428    16,463    23,715    32,921  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Loss from operations    (3,109)   (8,085)   (7,328)   (16,402) 
Other income    30    78    76    433  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Loss before tax benefit    (3,079)   (8,007)   (7,252)   (15,969) 
Tax benefit    —      —      —      —    

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net loss   $ (3,079)  $ (8,007)  $ (7,252)  $ (15,969) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Net loss per share:      
Basic   $ (0.11)  $ (0.28)  $ (0.26)  $ (0.57) 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted   $ (0.11)  $ (0.28)  $ (0.26)  $ (0.57) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Shares used in calculations of net loss per share:      
Basic    28,377,254    28,226,743    28,361,340    28,226,743  

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted    28,377,254    28,226,743    28,361,340    28,226,743  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (Unaudited)
 
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

(in thousands)   
June 30,

2013   
June 30,

2012   
June 30,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
Net loss   $(3,079)  $(8,007)  $(7,252)  $(15,969) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Other comprehensive loss:      
Change in net unrealized loss on marketable securities    —      (22)   (10)   (16) 
Tax provision on other comprehensive loss    —     —      —      —    

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax    —      (22)   (10)   (16) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Comprehensive loss   $(3,079)  $(8,029)  $(7,262)  $(15,985) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Unaudited)
 

   
 

Common Stock    
Additional
Paid-In 
Capital  

 

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)  

 Accumulated
Deficit  

 
Total  (in thousands except for share amounts)   Shares   Par Value      

Balances at December 31, 2012    28,241,743   $ 28    $300,974   $ 10   $ (291,107)  $ 9,905  
Issuance of common stock from the exercise of stock options and

settlement of restricted stock units    291,008    —       797    —      —      797  
Shares withheld upon settlement of restricted stock units    (49,520)   —       (196)   —      —      (196) 
Employee and non-employee stock-based compensation expense    —      —       1,782    —      —      1,782  
Net loss    —      —       —      —      (7,252)   (7,252) 
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax    —      —       —      (10)   —      (10) 

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Balances at June 30, 2013    28,483,231   $ 28    $303,357   $ —     $ (298,359)  $ 5,026  
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)
 
   Six Months Ended  

(in thousands)   
June 30,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
Cash flows from operating activities    
Net loss   $ (7,252)  $(15,969) 
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment    212    424  
Employee and non-employee stock-based compensation expense    1,782    2,595  
Amortization of discounts and premiums on marketable securities    121    282  
Amortization of intangible asset    741    741  
Landlord contributions for tenant improvements    —      1,825  
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

Accounts receivable    (473)   (82) 
Prepaid expenses and other assets    1,316    (505) 
Accounts payable    880    693  
Accrued liabilities    (1,417)   2,527  
Other liabilities    206    (151) 
Deferred revenue    (13,284)   (13,284) 

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in operating activities    (17,168)   (20,904) 
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from investing activities    
Purchases of property and equipment    (72)   (1,993) 
Purchases of marketable securities    —      (49,967) 
Proceeds from sales of marketable securities    —      1,998  
Maturities of marketable securities    31,500    77,331  

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by investing activities    31,428    27,369  
    

 
   

 

Cash flows from financing activities    
Tax obligations paid in connection with settlement of restricted stock units    (196)   —    
Proceeds from exercise of stock options    797    —    

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by financing activities    601    —    
    

 
   

 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents    14,861    6,465  
Cash and cash equivalents    
Beginning of period    88,772    87,923  

    
 

   
 

End of period   $103,633   $ 94,388  
    

 

   

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

1. Business Organization and Presentation

Business organization

Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc. (Vanda or the Company) is a biopharmaceutical company focused on the development and commercialization of products for the
treatment of central nervous system disorders. Vanda commenced its operations in 2003. Vanda’s product portfolio includes tasimelteon, a compound for the
treatment of circadian rhythm sleep disorders, which is currently in clinical development for Non-24-Hour Disorder (Non-24) and has not been approved by the
U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA), Fanapt , a compound for the treatment of schizophrenia, the oral formulation of which is currently being marketed
and sold in the U.S. by Novartis Pharma AG (Novartis), and VLY-686, a small molecule neurokinin-1 receptor (NK-1R) antagonist.

Vanda refers to tasimelteon, Fanapt  outside the U.S. and Canada and VLY-686 as its products and Fanapt  within the U.S. and Canada as its partnered product.
All other compounds are referred to as Vanda’s product candidates. In addition, Vanda refers to its products, partnered products and product candidates
collectively as its compounds. Moreover, Vanda refers to drug products generally as drugs or products.

Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles
(GAAP) for interim financial information and the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all the
information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 included in the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K. The financial information as of June 30, 2013 and for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 is unaudited, but in the opinion of management, all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring
accruals, considered necessary for a fair statement of the results of these interim periods have been included. The condensed consolidated balance sheet data as of
December 31, 2012 was derived from audited financial statements but does not include all disclosures required by GAAP.

The results of the Company’s operations for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any other interim period or
for a full fiscal year. The financial information included herein should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes in the
Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities
at the date of the financial statements, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Recent accounting pronouncements

On January 1, 2013, Vanda adopted changes issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) for the reporting of amounts reclassified out of
accumulated other comprehensive income. The changes require an entity to report the effect of significant reclassifications out of accumulated other
comprehensive income on the respective line items in net income if the amount being reclassified is required to be reclassified in its entirety to net income. For
other amounts that are not required to be reclassified in their entirety to net income in the same reporting period, an entity is required to cross-reference other
disclosures that provide additional detail about those amounts. Adoption of these changes did not have a material impact on the condensed consolidated financial
statements.

In July 2013, the FASB issued Accounting Standard Update (ASU) 2013-11, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Presentation of an Unrecognized Tax Benefit When a Net
Operating Loss Carryforward, a Similar Tax Loss, or a Tax Credit Carryforward Exists. This new standard requires the netting of unrecognized tax benefits
against a deferred tax asset for a loss or other carryforward that would apply in settlement of the uncertain tax positions. Under the new standard, unrecognized
tax benefits will be netted against all available same-jurisdiction loss or other tax carryforwards that would be utilized, rather than only against carryforwards that
are created by the unrecognized tax benefits. The Company does not expect that the new standard will have a material impact on the condensed consolidated
financial statements.
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2. Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding. Diluted
EPS is computed by dividing the net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding, plus potential outstanding common
stock for the period. Potential outstanding common stock includes stock options and shares underlying RSUs, but only to the extent that their inclusion is dilutive.

The following table presents the calculation of basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012:
 

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)   
June 30,

2013   
June 30,

2012   
June 30,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
Numerator:      

Net loss   $ (3,079)  $ (8,007)  $ (7,252)  $ (15,969) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Denominator:      
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding, basic    28,377,254    28,226,743    28,361,340    28,226,743  
Stock options and restricted stock units related to the issuance of

common stock    —     —     —     —   
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding, diluted    28,377,254    28,226,743    28,361,340    28,226,743  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Net loss per share:      
Basic   $ (0.11)  $ (0.28)  $ (0.26)  $ (0.57) 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted   $ (0.11)  $ (0.28)  $ (0.26)  $ (0.57) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Anti-dilutive securities excluded from calculations of diluted net
loss per share:      

Stock options and restricted stock units    4,118,184    5,199,705    4,934,432    5,201,746  

The Company incurred net losses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 causing inclusion of any potentially dilutive securities to have an
anti-dilutive effect, resulting in dilutive loss per share and basic loss per share attributable to common stockholders being equivalent.

3. Marketable Securities

The Company did not hold any available-for-sale marketable securities as of June 30, 2013.

The following is a summary of the Company’s available-for-sale marketable securities as of December 31, 2012:
 

(in thousands)   
Amortized

Cost    

Gross
Unrealized

Gains    

Gross
Unrealized

Losses    

Fair
Market
Value  

U.S. Treasury and government agencies   $ 14,439    $ 3    $ —      $14,442  
Corporate debt    17,182     7     —       17,189  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

  $ 31,621    $ 10    $ —      $31,631  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

4. Fair Value Measurements

Authoritative guidance establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value. These tiers include:
 

•  Level 1 — defined as observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets
 

•  Level 2 — defined as inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are either directly or indirectly observable
 

•  Level 3 — defined as unobservable inputs in which little or no market data exists, therefore requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions

Marketable securities classified in Level 1 and Level 2 at December 31, 2012 consist of available-for-sale marketable securities. The Company did not hold any
marketable securities as of June 30, 2013. The valuation of Level 1 instruments is determined using a market approach, and is based upon unadjusted quoted
prices for identical assets in active markets. The valuation of investments classified in Level 2 also is determined using a market approach based upon quoted
prices for similar assets in active markets, or other inputs that are observable for substantially the full term of the financial instrument. Level 2 securities include
certificates of deposit, commercial paper and corporate notes that use as their basis readily observable market parameters.
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As of June 30, 2013, the Company did not hold any assets that are required to be measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

As of December 31, 2012, the Company held certain assets that are required to be measured at fair value on a recurring basis, as follows:
 

   Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using  

(in thousands)   
December 31,

2012    

Quoted Prices in
Active 

Markets for
Identical Assets

(Level 1)    

Significant Other
Observable 

Inputs
(Level 2)    

Significant
Unobservable 

Inputs
(Level 3)  

Available-for-sale securities   $ 31,631    $ 14,442    $ 17,189    $ —   

The Company also has financial assets and liabilities, not required to be measured at fair value on a recurring basis, which primarily consist of cash and cash
equivalents, accounts receivable, restricted cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the carrying value of which materially approximate their fair values.

5. Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets

The following is a summary of the Company’s prepaid expenses and other current assets as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012:
 

(in thousands)   
June 30,

2013    
December 31,

2012  
Prepaid insurance   $ 432    $ 155  
Other prepaid expenses and vendor advances    2,131     3,479  
Inventory    28     57  
Accrued interest income    60     276  

    
 

    
 

Total prepaid expenses and other current assets   $2,651    $ 3,967  
    

 

    

 

6. Intangible Asset

The following is a summary of the Company’s intangible asset as of June 30, 2013:
 

       June 30, 2013  

(in thousands)   

Estimated
Useful 

Life
(Years)    

Gross
Carrying
Amount    

Accumulated
Amortization   

Net
Carrying
Amount  

Fanapt    8    $12,000    $ 6,209    $ 5,791  

The following is a summary of the Company’s intangible asset as of December 31, 2012:
 

       December 31, 2012  

(in thousands)   

Estimated
Useful 

Life
(Years)    

Gross
Carrying
Amount    

Accumulated
Amortization   

Net
Carrying
Amount  

Fanapt    8    $12,000    $ 5,468    $ 6,532  

In May 2009, the Company announced that the FDA had approved the New Drug Application (NDA) for Fanapt . As a result of this approval, the Company met
a milestone under its original sublicense agreement with Novartis which required the Company to make a license payment of $12.0 million to Novartis. The $12.0
million is being amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining life of the U.S. patent for Fanapt , which the Company expects to last until May 2017. This
includes the Hatch-Waxman extension that provides patent protection for drug compounds for a period of five years to compensate for time spent in development
and a six-month pediatric term extension. Fanapt  has qualified for the full five-year patent term Hatch-Waxman extension and the Company expects that Fanapt
will be eligible for six months of pediatric exclusivity. This term is the Company’s best estimate of the life of the patent; if, however, the pediatric extension is not
granted, the intangible asset will be amortized over a shorter period.

The intangible asset is being amortized over its estimated useful economic life using the straight-line method. Amortization expense was $0.4 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 and $0.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012. The Company capitalized and began amortizing the
asset immediately following the FDA approval of the NDA for Fanapt .
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The following is a summary of the future intangible asset amortization schedule as of June 30, 2013:
 

(in thousands)   Total    
Remainder of

2013    2014    2015    2016    2017  
Intangible asset   $5,791    $ 754    $1,495    $1,495    $1,495    $552  

7. Accrued Liabilities

The following is a summary of the Company’s accrued liabilities as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012:
 

(in thousands)   
June 30,

2013    
December 31,

2012  
Accrued research and development expenses   $1,598    $ 3,900  
Accrued consulting and other professional fees    1,120     386  
Compensation and employee benefits    956     127  
Accrued lease exit liability (refer to note 10)    59     453  
Other accrued expenses    37     321  

    
 

    
 

Total accrued liabilities   $3,770    $ 5,187  
    

 

    

 

8. Deferred Revenue

The following is a summary of changes in total deferred revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2013:
 

(in thousands)   

Balance at
Beginning of

Period    

Reduction from
Licensing
Revenue

Recognized    
Balance at End

of Period  
Six months ended June 30, 2013   $ 117,064    $ 13,284    $ 103,780  

The following is a summary of changes in total deferred revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2012:
 

(in thousands)   

Balance at
Beginning of

Period    

Reduction from
Licensing
Revenue

Recognized    
Balance at End

of Period  
Six months ended June 30, 2012   $ 143,853    $ 13,284    $ 130,569  

Vanda entered into an amended and restated sublicense agreement with Novartis in October 2009, pursuant to which Novartis has the right to commercialize and
develop Fanapt  in the U.S. and Canada. Under the amended and restated sublicense agreement, Vanda received an upfront payment of $200.0 million in
December 2009. The Company and Novartis established a Joint Steering Committee (JSC) following the effective date of the amended and restated sublicense
agreement. The Company concluded that the JSC constitutes a deliverable under the amended and restated sublicense agreement and that revenue related to the
upfront payment will be recognized ratably over the term of the JSC; however, the delivery or performance has no term as the exact length of the JSC is
undefined. As a result, the Company deems the performance period of the JSC to be the life of the U.S. patent of Fanapt , which the Company expects to last
until May 2017. This includes the Hatch-Waxman extension that provides patent protection for drug compounds for a period of five years to compensate for time
spent in development and a six-month pediatric term extension. Fanapt  has qualified for the full five-year patent term Hatch-Waxman extension and the
Company expects that Fanapt  will be eligible for six months of pediatric exclusivity. This term is the Company’s best estimate of the life of the patent. Revenue
related to the upfront payment will be recognized ratably from the date the amended and restated sublicense agreement became effective (November 2009)
through the expected life of the U.S. patent for Fanapt  (May 2017).

9. Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred
tax assets will not be realized. The fact that the Company has historically generated net operating losses (NOLs) serves as strong evidence that it is more likely
than not that deferred tax assets will not be realized in the future. Therefore, the Company has a full valuation allowance against all deferred tax assets as of
June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012. Changes in ownership may limit the amount of NOL carryforwards that can be utilized in the future to offset taxable
income.
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10. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating leases

The following is a summary of the minimum annual future payments under operating leases as of June 30, 2013:
 
   Cash payments due by period  

(in thousands)   Total    
Remainder of

2013    2014    2015    2016    2017    After 2017 
Operating leases   $11,265    $ 574    $1,052    $1,079    $1,106    $1,133    $ 6,321  

The minimum annual future payments for operating leases consists of the lease for office space for the Company’s headquarters located in Washington, D.C.,
which expires in 2023.

In July 2011, the Company entered into an office lease with Square 54 Office Owner LLC (the Landlord) for its current headquarters, consisting of 21,400 square
feet at 2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. in Washington, D.C. (the Lease). Under the Lease, rent payments were abated for the first 12 months, and the Landlord
will provide the Company with an allowance of $1.9 million for leasehold improvements. As of June 30, 2013, the Company had received $1.8 million of the
allowance. Subject to the prior rights of other tenants in the building, the Company has the right to renew the Lease for five years following the expiration of its
original term. The Company has the right to sublease or assign all or a portion of the premises, subject to standard conditions. The Lease may be terminated early
by the Company or the Landlord upon certain conditions.

As a result of the Company’s relocation from its former headquarters office space in Rockville, Maryland to Washington, D.C., the Company provided notice in
the fourth quarter of 2011 to the landlord that it was terminating the Rockville lease effective June 30, 2013. As a result, the Company recognized an expense of
$0.7 million in the year ended December 31, 2011 related to a lease termination penalty, of which $0.6 million was included as research and development expense
in the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011 and $0.1 million was included as general and administrative expense in the
consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011. In the first quarter 2012, the Company ceased using the Rockville, Maryland location
and, as a result, recognized additional rent expense of $0.8 million, of which $0.6 million was included as research and development expense in the consolidated
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2012 and $0.2 million was included as general and administrative expense in the consolidated statement
of operations for the year ended December 31, 2012. The rent expense of $0.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2012, consisted of a lease exit liability of
$1.3 million for the remaining lease payments net of the reversal of the deferred rent liability of $0.5 million related to the Rockville lease.

The following is a summary of the Company’s lease exit activity for the six months ended June 30, 2013, the year ended December 31, 2012 and the year ended
December 31, 2011:
 

(in thousands)   
Balance at

Beginning of Period   
Costs Incurred and
Charged to Expense  

Costs Paid or
Otherwise Settled   

Balance at End of
Period  

Six months ended June 30, 2013   $ 453    $ (10)  $ 384    $ 59  
Year ended December 31, 2012    740     1,220    1,507     453  
Year ended December 31, 2011    —       740    —       740  

Rent expense under operating leases, including lease exit costs, was $0.3 million and $0.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012,
respectively. Rent expense under operating leases, including lease exit costs, was $0.5 million and $1.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012,
respectively.

Consulting fees

The Company has engaged a regulatory consultant to assist the Company’s efforts to prepare, file and obtain FDA approval of an NDA for tasimelteon. As part of
the engagement and subject to certain conditions, the Company would be obligated to make milestone payments upon the achievement of certain milestones,
including $0.5 million in the event that the tasimelteon NDA is accepted for filing by the FDA and $2.0 million in the event that the tasimelteon NDA is approved
by the FDA. In addition to consulting fees and milestone payments, the Company is obligated to reimburse the consultant for ordinary and necessary business
expenses incurred in connection with the engagement. The Company may terminate the engagement at any time upon prior notice; however, subject to certain
conditions, the Company will remain obligated to make some or all of the milestone payments if the milestones are achieved following such termination.

Guarantees and indemnifications

The Company has entered into a number of standard intellectual property indemnification agreements in the ordinary course of its business. Pursuant to these
agreements, the Company indemnifies, holds harmless, and agrees to reimburse the indemnified party for losses suffered or incurred by the indemnified party,
generally the Company’s business partners or customers, in connection with any U.S. patent or any copyright or other intellectual property infringement claim by
any third party with respect to the Company’s products. The term of these indemnification agreements is generally perpetual from the date of execution of the
agreement. The maximum potential amount of
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future payments the Company could be required to make under these indemnification agreements is unlimited. The Company also indemnifies its officers and
directors for certain events or occurrences, subject to certain conditions. Since inception, the Company has not incurred costs to defend lawsuits or settle claims
related to these indemnification agreements.

License agreements

The Company’s rights to develop and commercialize its products and product candidates are subject to the terms and conditions of licenses granted to the
Company by other pharmaceutical companies.

Tasimelteon. In February 2004, the Company entered into a license agreement with Bristol-Myers Squibb (BMS) under which the Company received an exclusive
worldwide license under certain patents and patent applications, and other licenses to intellectual property, to develop and commercialize tasimelteon. In partial
consideration for the license, the Company paid BMS an initial license fee of $0.5 million. Pursuant to the license agreement, the Company would be obligated to
make future milestone payments to BMS of less than $40.0 million in the aggregate (the majority of which are tied to sales milestones). Under the license
agreement, the Company will incur milestone obligations of $3.0 million in the event that a tasimelteon NDA is accepted for filing by the FDA and $8.0 million
in the event that a tasimelteon NDA is approved by the FDA in the future. Additionally, the Company would be obligated to make royalty payments based on net
sales of tasimelteon which, as a percentage of net sales, are in the low teens. The Company made a milestone payment to BMS of $1.0 million under the license
agreement in 2006 relating to the initiation of its first Phase III clinical trial for tasimelteon. The Company is also obligated under the license agreement to pay
BMS a percentage of any sublicense fees, upfront payments and milestone and other payments (excluding royalties) that the Company receives from a third party
in connection with any sublicensing arrangement, at a rate which is in the mid-twenties. The Company is obligated to use commercially reasonable efforts to
develop and commercialize tasimelteon and to meet certain milestones in initiating and completing certain clinical work.

Under the license agreement, the Company was required to enter into a development and commercialization agreement with a third party for tasimelteon by the
earliest of: (i) the date mutually agreed upon by both parties following the provision by the Company to BMS of a full written report of the Phase III clinical
studies on which the Company intends to rely for filing for marketing authorization for tasimelteon in its first major market country (such report, being referred to
as the “Phase III report”); (ii) the date of the acceptance by a regulatory authority of the filing by the Company for marketing authorization for tasimelteon in a
major market country following the provision by the Company to BMS of the Phase III report; or (iii) December 31, 2013. If the Company had not entered into
such an agreement with respect to certain major market countries by this deadline, then BMS will have the option to develop and commercialize tasimelteon itself
in those countries not covered by a development and commercialization agreement on certain pre-determined terms (the “BMS Option”). However, the license
agreement was amended in April 2013 to add a process that would allow BMS, prior to such deadline, to waive such right to develop and commercialize
tasimelteon in those countries not covered by a development and commercialization agreement by providing the Company with written notice that it does not
wish to develop and commercialize tasimelteon itself in those countries. Subsequent to the execution of the April 2013 amendment, BMS provided the Company
with formal written notice that it irrevocably waived the BMS Option to exercise the right to reacquire any or all rights to any product (as defined in the license
agreement) containing tasimelteon, or to develop or commercialize any such product, in the countries not covered by a development and commercialization
agreement.

Either party may terminate the tasimelteon license agreement under certain circumstances, including a material breach of the agreement by the other. In the event
that BMS has not exercised its option to reacquire the rights to tasimelteon and the Company terminates the license, or if BMS terminates the license due to the
Company’s breach, all rights licensed and developed by the Company under the license agreement will revert or otherwise be licensed back to BMS on an
exclusive basis.

Fanapt . The Company acquired exclusive worldwide rights to patents and patent applications for Fanapt  (iloperidone) in 2004 through a sublicense agreement
with Novartis. A predecessor company of sanofi-aventis, Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. (HMRI), discovered Fanapt  and completed early clinical work on the
compound. In 1996, following a review of its product portfolio, HMRI licensed its rights to the Fanapt  patents and patent applications to Titan Pharmaceuticals,
Inc. (Titan) on an exclusive basis. In 1997, soon after it had acquired its rights, Titan sublicensed its rights to Fanapt  on an exclusive basis to Novartis. In June
2004, the Company acquired exclusive worldwide rights to these patents and patent applications, as well as certain Novartis patents and patent applications to
develop and commercialize Fanapt , through a sublicense agreement with Novartis. In partial consideration for this sublicense, the Company paid Novartis an
initial license fee of $0.5 million and was obligated to make future milestone payments to Novartis of less than $100.0 million in the aggregate (the majority of
which were tied to sales milestones), as well as royalty payments to Novartis at a rate which, as a percentage of net sales, was in the mid-twenties. In November
2007, the Company met a milestone under the sublicense agreement relating to the acceptance of its filing of the NDA for Fanapt  for the treatment of
schizophrenia and
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made a milestone payment of $5.0 million to Novartis. As a result of the FDA’s approval of the NDA for Fanapt  in May 2009, the Company met an additional
milestone under the sublicense agreement, which required the Company to make a payment of $12.0 million to Novartis.

In October 2009, Vanda entered into an amended and restated sublicense agreement with Novartis, which amended and restated the June 2004 sublicense
agreement. Pursuant to the amended and restated sublicense agreement, Novartis has exclusive commercialization rights to all formulations of Fanapt  in the U.S.
and Canada. Novartis began selling Fanapt  in the U.S. during the first quarter of 2010. Novartis is responsible for the further clinical development activities in
the U.S. and Canada, including the development of a long-acting injectable (or depot) formulation of Fanapt . In October 2012, Novartis informed Vanda that it
had determined to cease the development of the long-acting injectable (or depot) formulation of Fanapt . Pursuant to the amended and restated sublicense
agreement, Vanda received an upfront payment of $200.0 million and is eligible for additional payments totaling up to $265.0 million upon Novartis’
achievement of certain commercial and development milestones for Fanapt  in the U.S. and Canada. Based on the current sales performance of Fanapt  in the
U.S. and the decision by Novartis to cease development of the long-acting injectable (or depot) formulation of Fanapt , Vanda expects that some or all of these
commercial and development milestones will not be achieved by Novartis. Vanda also receives royalties, which, as a percentage of net sales, are in the low
double-digits, on net sales of Fanapt  in the U.S. and Canada. Vanda retains exclusive rights to Fanapt  outside the U.S. and Canada and Vanda has exclusive
rights to use any of Novartis’ data for Fanapt  for developing and commercializing Fanapt  outside the U.S. and Canada. At Novartis’ option, Vanda will enter
into good faith discussions with Novartis relating to the co-commercialization of Fanapt  outside of the U.S. and Canada or, alternatively, Novartis will receive a
royalty on net sales of Fanapt  outside of the U.S. and Canada. Novartis has chosen not to co-commercialize Fanapt  with Vanda in Europe and certain other
countries and will instead receive a royalty on net sales in those countries. These include, but are not limited to, the countries in the European Union as well as
Switzerland, Norway, Liechtenstein and Iceland. Vanda has entered into agreements with the following partners for the commercialization of Fanapt  in the
countries set forth below:
 

Country   Partner
Mexico   Probiomed S.A. de C.V.
Israel   Megapharm Ltd.

In August 2012, the Israeli Ministry of Health granted market approval for Fanapt  for the treatment of schizophrenia. In November 2012, Vanda was notified
that Fanapt  had been granted market approval in Argentina for the treatment of schizophrenia.

VLY-686. In April 2012, the Company entered into a license agreement with Eli Lilly and Company (Lilly) pursuant to which the Company acquired an exclusive
worldwide license under certain patents and patent applications, and other licenses to intellectual property, to develop and commercialize an NK-1R antagonist,
VLY-686, for all human indications. The patent describing VLY-686 as a new chemical entity expires in April 2023, except in the U.S., where it expires in June
2024 absent any applicable patent term adjustments.

Pursuant to the license agreement, the Company paid Lilly an initial license fee of $1.0 million and will be responsible for all development costs. The initial
license fee was recognized as research and development expense in the consolidated statement of operations for three and six months ended June 30, 2012. Lilly
is also eligible to receive additional payments based upon achievement of specified development and commercialization milestones as well as tiered-royalties on
net sales at percentage rates up to the low double digits. These milestones include $4.0 million for pre-NDA approval milestones and up to $95.0 million for
future regulatory approval and sales milestones. Vanda is obligated to use its commercially reasonable efforts to develop and commercialize VLY-686.

Either party may terminate the license agreement under certain circumstances, including a material breach of the license agreement by the other. In the event that
Vanda terminates the license agreement, or if Lilly terminates due to Vanda’s breach or for certain other reasons set forth in the license agreement, all rights
licensed and developed by Vanda under the license agreement will revert or otherwise be licensed back to Lilly on an exclusive basis, subject to payment by Lilly
to the Company of a royalty on net sales of products that contain VLY-686.

Future milestone payments. No amounts were recorded as liabilities nor were any contractual obligations relating to the license agreements included in the
consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2013 because the criteria for recording these milestone payments have not yet been met. These criteria include the
successful outcome of future clinical trials, regulatory filings, favorable FDA regulatory approvals, growth in product sales and other factors.

Research and development and marketing agreements

In the course of its business, the Company regularly enters into agreements with clinical organizations to provide services relating to clinical development and
clinical manufacturing activities under fee service arrangements. The Company’s current agreements for clinical services may be terminated on no more than 60
days’ notice without incurring additional charges, other than charges for work completed but not paid for through the effective date of termination and other costs
incurred by the Company’s contractors in closing out work in progress as of the effective date of termination.
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11. Employee Stock-Based Compensation

Compensation costs for all stock-based awards to employees and directors are measured based on the grant date fair value of those awards and recognized over
the period during which the employee or director is required to perform service in exchange for the award. The Company generally recognizes the expense over
the award’s vesting period.

The fair value of stock options granted is amortized using the accelerated attribution method. The fair value of restricted stock units (RSUs) awarded is amortized
using the straight-line method. As stock-based compensation expense recognized in the consolidated statements of operations is based on awards ultimately
expected to vest, it has been reduced for estimated forfeitures. Forfeitures are required to be estimated at the time of grant and revised, if necessary, in subsequent
periods if actual forfeitures differ from those estimates.

Total employee stock-based compensation expense related to stock-based awards for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 was comprised of
the following:
 

   Three Months Ended    Six Months Ended  

(in thousands)   
June 30,

2013    
June 30,

2012    
June 30,

2013    
June 30,

2012  
Research and development   $ 328    $ 520    $ 760    $ 1,113  
General and administrative    460     668     972     1,466  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total employee stock-based compensation expense   $ 788    $ 1,188    $1,732    $2,579  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

The fair value of each option award is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model that uses the assumptions noted in the
following table. Expected volatility rates are based on the historical volatility of the Company’s publicly traded common stock and other factors. The weighted
average expected term of stock options granted is based on the simplified method as the options meet the “plain vanilla” criteria required by authoritative
guidance. Significant changes in the market prices of the Company’s common stock in recent years has made historical data less reliable for the purpose of
estimating future vesting, exercise, and employment behavior. The simplified method provided a more reasonable approach for estimating the weighted average
expected term for options granted in 2013 and 2012. The risk-free interest rates are based on the U.S. Treasury yield for a period consistent with the expected
term of the option in effect at the time of the grant. The Company has not paid dividends to its stockholders since its inception (other than a dividend of preferred
share purchase rights, which was declared in September 2008) and does not plan to pay dividends in the foreseeable future.

Assumptions used in the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model for employee and director stock options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2013
and 2012 were as follows:
 

   Six Months Ended  

   
June 30,

2013   
June 30,

2012  
Expected dividend yield    —  %   —  % 
Weighted average expected volatility    62%   68% 
Weighted average expected term (years)    6.03    6.03  
Weighted average risk-free rate    1.16%   1.08% 
Weighted average fair value per share   $ 3.46   $ 2.75  

As of June 30, 2013, the Company had two equity incentive plans, the Second Amended and Restated Management Equity Plan (the 2004 Plan) and the 2006
Equity Incentive Plan (the 2006 Plan). There were 670,744 shares subject to outstanding options granted under the 2004 Plan as of June 30, 2013, and no
additional options will be granted under this plan. As of June 30, 2013, there were 8,995,930 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under the 2006 Plan,
of which 5,321,286 shares were subject to outstanding options and RSUs granted to employees and non-employees and 2,301,263 shares remained available for
future grant.

The Company has granted two types of options, option awards with service conditions (service option awards) and options with service and performance
conditions (performance option awards). Service option awards are subject to terms and conditions established by the compensation committee of the board of
directors. Service option awards have 10-year contractual terms and all service option awards granted prior to December 31, 2006, service option awards granted
to new employees, and certain service option awards granted to existing employees vest and become exercisable on the first anniversary of the grant date with
respect to the 25% of the shares subject to service option awards. The remaining 75% of the shares subject to the service option awards vest and become
exercisable monthly
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in equal installments thereafter over three years. Certain service option awards granted to existing employees after December 31, 2006 vest and become
exercisable monthly in equal installments over four years. The initial service option awards granted to directors upon their election vest and become exercisable in
equal monthly installments over a period of four years, while the subsequent annual service option awards granted to directors vest and become exercisable in
equal monthly installments over a period of one year. Certain service option awards to executives and directors provide for accelerated vesting if there is a change
in control of the Company. Certain service option awards to employees and executives provide for accelerated vesting if the respective employee’s or executive’s
service is terminated by the Company for any reason other than cause or permanent disability. As of June 30, 2013, there were 151,250 performance option
awards outstanding. The performance option awards are subject to the same terms and conditions as option awards with the exception of their vesting
requirements. The performance option awards vest upon the acceptance by the FDA of the Company’s NDA for tasimelteon in the treatment of Non-24 (the
Vesting Event), provided that the employee remains continuously employed through the Vesting Event. As of June 30, 2013, there was $2.4 million of
unrecognized compensation costs related to unvested service option awards expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.5 years and $0.3
million of unrecognized compensation costs related to unvested performance option awards expected to be recognized over the remaining service period
beginning in the period the Company determines the performance goal is probable of achievement. Since the Company’s management has not yet determined the
goal is probable of achievement, no compensation expense has been recognized for the performance option awards. None of the service option awards or
performance option awards are classified as a liability as of June 30, 2013.

A summary of option activity for the 2004 Plan for the six months ended June 30, 2013 follows:
 

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)   
Number of

Shares   

Weighted Average
Exercise Price at

Grant Date    

Weighted Average
Remaining Term

(Years)    
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value 
Outstanding at December 31, 2012    672,145   $ 1.79     2.78    $ 1,512  
Expired    (115)   4.73      
Exercised    (1,286)   3.67       6  

    
 

     

Outstanding at June 30, 2013    670,744    1.79     2.28     4,219  
    

 

     

Exercisable at June 30, 2013    670,744    1.79     2.28     4,219  
    

 

     

A summary of option activity for the 2006 Plan for the six months ended June 30, 2013 follows:
 

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)   
Number of

Shares   

Weighted Average
Exercise Price at

Grant Date    

Weighted Average
Remaining Term

(Years)    
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value 
Outstanding at December 31, 2012    4,865,487   $ 10.83     7.15    $ 634  
Granted    286,500    6.07      
Forfeited    (50,533)   6.35      
Expired    (245,447)   10.50      
Exercised    (137,286)   5.77       793  

    
 

     

Outstanding at June 30, 2013    4,718,721    10.76     6.85     7,963  
    

 

     

Exercisable at June 30, 2013    3,059,580    13.79     5.76     2,865  
    

 

     

Proceeds from the exercise of stock options amounted to $0.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013.

An RSU is a stock award that entitles the holder to receive shares of the Company’s common stock as the award vests. The fair value of each RSU is based on the
closing price of the Company’s stock on the date of grant. The Company has granted two types of RSUs, RSUs with service conditions (service RSUs) and RSUs
with service and performance conditions (performance RSUs). The service RSUs vest in four equal annual installments provided that the employee remains
employed with the Company. As of June 30, 2013, there were 48,750 performance RSUs outstanding. The performance RSUs are subject to the same terms and
conditions as service RSUs with the exception of their vesting requirements. The performance RSUs vest upon the Vesting Event, provided that the employee
remains continuously employed through the Vesting Event. As of June 30, 2013, there was $2.4 million of unrecognized compensation costs related to unvested
service RSUs expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.6 years and $0.2 million of unrecognized compensation costs related to unvested
performance RSUs expected to be recognized over the remaining service period beginning in the period the Company determines the performance goal is
probable of achievement. Since the Company’s management has not yet determined the goal is probable of achievement no compensation expense has been
recognized for the performance RSU awards. None of the service RSUs or performance RSUs are classified as a liability as of June 30, 2013.
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A summary of RSU activity for the 2006 Plan for the six months ended June 30, 2013 follows:
 

   

Number of
Shares

Underlying
RSUs   

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair Value 

Outstanding at December 31, 2012    705,376   $ 5.91  
Granted    69,000    5.09  
Forfeited    (19,375)   6.66  
Vested    (152,436)   7.86  

    
 

 

Outstanding at June 30, 2013    602,565    5.30  
    

 

 

The fair value of 152,436 shares of common stock underlying RSUs that vested and settled was $0.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013. In order for
certain employees to satisfy the minimum statutory employee tax withholding requirements related to the issuance of common stock underlying RSUs that vested
and settled during the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Company withheld 49,520 shares of common stock and paid employee payroll withholding taxes of
$0.2 million relating to the vesting and settlement of the RSUs.

12. Legal Matters

On June 24, 2013, a securities class action complaint was filed in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, naming the Company and certain
of its officers as defendants. The complaint, filed on behalf of purported stockholders of the Company, seeks to assert violations of Section 10(b) and 20(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder, in connection with allegedly false and misleading statements and alleged omissions
regarding the Company’s Phase III trial results for tasimelteon and other disclosures between December 18, 2012 and June 18, 2013 (the “Class Period”). The
plaintiff seeks to represent a class comprised of purchasers of the Company’s common stock during the Class Period and seeks damages, costs and expenses and
such other relief as determined by the Court. A similar complaint was filed on July 8, 2013.

The Company’s management believes that Vanda has meritorious defenses and intends to defend these lawsuits vigorously. The Company does not anticipate that
this litigation will have a material adverse effect on its business, results of operations or financial condition. However, these lawsuits are subject to inherent
uncertainties, the actual cost may be significant, and the Company may not prevail. The Company believes it is entitled to coverage under its relevant insurance
policies, subject to a retention, but coverage could be denied or prove to be insufficient.

13. Subsequent Event

In July 2013, the Company announced that the FDA accepted the filing of and granted a priority review classification to Vanda’s NDA for tasimelteon for the
treatment of Non-24 in the totally blind. The FDA determined the action target date under Prescription Drug User Fee Act (PDUFA-V) to be January 31,
2014. The FDA has also tentatively scheduled an advisory committee meeting to discuss the tasimelteon application on November 14, 2013. As a result of
achieving this regulatory milestone, the Company will incur certain costs in the third quarter of 2013 including a $3.0 million cash milestone obligation under its
license agreement with BMS, a $0.5 million cash milestone obligation under a regulatory consulting agreement and additional non-cash stock-based
compensation expense of $0.3 million for performance-based stock options and $0.2 million for performance-based RSUs awards.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

Various statements throughout this report are “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-
looking statements may appear throughout this report. Words such as, but not limited to, “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “intend,” “plan,” “project,”
“target,” “goal,” “likely,” “will,” “would,” and “could,” or the negative of these terms and similar expressions or words, identify forward-looking statements.
Forward-looking statements are based upon current expectations that involve risks, changes in circumstances, assumptions and uncertainties. Important factors
that could cause actual results to differ materially from those reflected in our forward-looking statements include, among others:
 

 
•  the failure to obtain, or any delay in obtaining, regulatory approval for our products or product candidates, particularly tasimelteon for the treatment of

Non-24-Hour Disorder (Non-24), or to comply with ongoing regulatory requirements;
 

 •  a loss of rights to develop and commercialize our products, product candidates or partnered products under our license and sublicense agreements;
 

 •  our failure to develop or obtain sales, marketing and distribution resources and expertise or to otherwise manage our growth;
 

 •  our ability to successfully commercialize tasimelteon following the receipt of regulatory approval, if any;
 

 •  the extent and effectiveness of the development, sales and marketing and distribution support Fanapt  receives;
 

 •  our ability to successfully commercialize Fanapt  outside of the U.S. and Canada;
 

 •  delays in the completion of our or our partners’ clinical trials;
 

 •  a failure of our products, product candidates or partnered product to be demonstrably safe and effective;
 

 •  a lack of acceptance of our products, product candidates or partnered product in the marketplace, or a failure to become or remain profitable;
 

 •  our expectations regarding trends with respect to our revenues, costs, expenses and liabilities;
 

 •  our inability to obtain the capital necessary to fund our research and development or commercial activities;
 

 •  the cost and effects of current or potential litigation;
 

 •  our failure to identify or obtain rights to new products or product candidates;
 

 •  limitations on our ability to utilize some or all of our prior net operating losses and research and development credits;
 

 •  a loss of any of our key scientists or management personnel; and
 

 •  losses incurred from product liability claims made against us.

All written and verbal forward-looking statements attributable to us or any person acting on our behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary
statements contained or referred to in this section. We caution investors not to rely too heavily on the forward-looking statements we make or that are made on
our behalf. We undertake no obligation, and specifically decline any obligation, to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result
of new information, future events or otherwise.

We encourage you to read Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations as well as our unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements contained in this quarterly report on Form 10-Q. We also encourage you to read Item 1A of Part I of our annual report on Form
10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012, which contains a more complete discussion of the risks and uncertainties associated with our business. In
addition to the risks described above and in Item 1A of Part I of our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, other unknown or
unpredictable factors also could affect our results. Therefore, the information in this report should be read together with other reports and documents that we file
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) from time to time, including Forms 10-Q, 8-K and 10-K, which may supplement, modify, supersede or
update those risk factors. There can be no assurance that the actual results or developments
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anticipated by us will be realized or, even if substantially realized, that they will have the expected consequences to, or effects on, us. Therefore no assurance can
be given that the outcomes stated in such forward-looking statements and estimates will be achieved.

Overview

We are a biopharmaceutical company focused on the development and commercialization of products for the treatment of central nervous system disorders. We
believe that each of our products, product candidates and partnered products will address a large market with significant unmet medical needs. Our product
portfolio includes tasimelteon, a compound for the treatment of circadian rhythm sleep disorders, which is currently in clinical development for the treatment of
Non-24 and has not been approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA), Fanapt  (iloperidone), a compound for the treatment of schizophrenia, the
oral formulation of which is currently being marketed and sold in the U.S. by Novartis Pharma AG (Novartis), and VLY-686, a small molecule neurokinin-1
receptor (NK-1R) antagonist.

In December 2012 and January 2013, we announced positive results for two Phase III studies for tasimelteon in the treatment of Non-24. The SET Phase III study
demonstrated that tasimelteon was able to entrain the master body clock as measured by melatonin and cortisol circadian rhythms. Tasimelteon was also shown to
significantly improve clinical symptoms across a number of sleep and wake measures. These results provided robust evidence of direct and clinically meaningful
benefits to patients with Non-24. The RESET Phase III study demonstrated the maintenance effect of 20 milligrams (mg) of tasimelteon to entrain melatonin and
cortisol circadian rhythms in individuals with Non-24. Patients treated with tasimelteon maintained their clinical benefits while patients receiving placebo showed
significant deterioration in measures of nighttime sleep, daytime naps and timing of sleep. We held a pre-NDA meeting with the FDA’s Division of Neurology
Products in the first quarter of 2013 to discuss the regulatory filing path for a New Drug Application (NDA) for tasimelteon in the treatment of patients with Non-
24. At the pre-NDA meeting, the FDA confirmed that the efficacy and safety data that we proposed to submit in the tasimelteon NDA for the treatment of Non-24
was adequate to support filing. The NDA supporting package that included data from clinical pharmacology, pre-clinical pharmacology program, chemistry and
manufacturing was also deemed adequate to support filing. In May 2013, we submitted an NDA to the FDA for tasimelteon for the treatment of Non-24. In July
2013, we announced that the FDA accepted the filing of and granted a priority review classification to our NDA for tasimelteon for the treatment of Non-24 in the
totally blind. The FDA determined the action target date under Prescription Drug User Fee Act (PDUFA-V) to be January 31, 2014. The FDA has also tentatively
scheduled an advisory committee meeting to discuss the tasimelteon application on November 14, 2013. As a result of achieving this regulatory milestone, we
will incur certain costs in the third quarter of 2013 including a $3.0 million cash milestone obligation under our license agreement with BMS, a $0.5 million cash
milestone obligation under a regulatory consulting agreement and additional non-cash stock-based compensation expense of $0.3 million for performance-based
stock options and $0.2 million for performance-based RSUs awards. In January 2013, we reported top-line results of the Phase IIb/III clinical study
(MAGELLAN) in Major Depressive Disorder (MDD), investigating the efficacy and safety of tasimelteon as a monotherapy in the treatment of patients with
MDD. The clinical study did not meet the primary endpoint of change from baseline in the Hamilton Depression Scale (HAMD-17) after eight weeks of treatment
as compared to placebo. As a result, all activities have been discontinued related to the MDD indication for tasimelteon. We incurred $12.3 million in research
and development costs for the six months ended June 30, 2013 directly attributable to our development of tasimelteon.

In December 2012, the European Medicines Agency’s (EMA) Committee for Medicinal Products for Human Use (CHMP) issued a negative opinion
recommending against approval of Fanaptum™ (oral iloperidone tablets) for the treatment of schizophrenia in adult patients in the European Union. The CHMP
was of the opinion that the benefits of Fanaptum™ did not outweigh its risks and recommended against marketing authorization. We initiated an appeal of this
opinion and requested a re-examination of the decision by the CHMP, but we withdrew our Marketing Authorization Application in the first quarter of 2013
because the additional clinical data requested by the CHMP will not be available in the timeframe allowed by the EMA’s Centralized Procedure. We intend to
reassess our European regulatory strategy for Fanaptum™ once the results from the Relapse Prevention Study in Patients with Schizophrenia (REPRIEVE) being
conducted by Novartis, become available. We incurred $0.3 million in research and development costs for the six months ended June 30, 2013 directly
attributable to our development of Fanapt .

In the second half of 2013, we plan to initiate a proof of concept study for VLY-686 in treatment resistant pruritus in atopic dermatitis. We incurred $0.8 million in
research and development costs for the six months ended June 30, 2013 directly attributable to our development of VLY-686.

Since we began our operations in 2003, we have devoted substantially all of our resources to the in-licensing and clinical development of our compounds. Our
ability to generate additional revenues largely depends upon our ability, alone or with others, to complete the development of our products or product candidates
to obtain the regulatory approvals for and to manufacture, market and sell our products and product candidates and on Novartis’ ability to successfully
commercialize Fanapt  in the U.S. The results of our operations will vary significantly from year-to-year and quarter-to-quarter and depend on a number of
factors, including risks related to our business and industry, risks relating to intellectual property and other legal matters, risks related to our common stock, and
other risks which are detailed in “Risk Factors” reported in Item 1A of Part I of our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Revenues

Our revenues are derived primarily from our amended and restated sublicense agreement with Novartis and include an upfront payment, product sales and future
milestone and royalty payments. Revenues are considered
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both realizable and earned when the following four conditions are met: (i) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, (ii) the arrangement fee is fixed or
determinable, (iii) delivery or performance has occurred and (iv) collectability is reasonably assured. Revenue related to the $200.0 million upfront payment is
being recognized ratably on a straight-line basis from the date the amended and restated sublicense agreement became effective (November 2009) through the
expected life of the U.S. patent for Fanapt  which we expect to last until May 2017. This includes the Hatch-Waxman extension that extends patent protection for
drug compounds for a period of five years to compensate for time spent in development and a six-month pediatric term extension. Fanapt  has qualified for the
full five-year patent term Hatch-Waxman extension and we expect that Fanapt  will be eligible for six months of pediatric exclusivity. We recognize revenues
from Fanapt  royalties and commercial and development milestones from Novartis when realizable.

Research and development expenses

Research and development expenses consist primarily of fees for services provided by third parties in connection with the clinical trials, costs of contract
manufacturing services, milestone payments, costs of materials used in clinical trials and research and development, costs for regulatory consultants and filings,
depreciation of capital resources used to develop products, related facilities costs, and salaries, other employee-related costs and stock-based compensation for
research and development personnel. We expense research and development costs as they are incurred for compounds in the development stage, including
manufacturing costs and milestone payments made under license agreements prior to FDA approval. Upon and subsequent to FDA approval, manufacturing and
milestone payments are capitalized. Milestone payments are accrued when it is deemed probable that the milestone event will be achieved. Costs related to the
acquisition of intellectual property are expensed as incurred if the underlying technology is developed in connection with our research and development efforts
and has no alternative future use.

We incurred research and development expenses in the aggregate of $13.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 including employee stock-based
compensation expense of $0.8 million. Milestone payments relating to research and development activities are accrued when it is deemed probable that the
milestone event will be achieved. Upon FDA acceptance of an NDA filing for tasimelteon, we will be obligated to make milestone payments of $0.5 million
under a regulatory consulting agreement and $3.0 million under the license agreement for tasimelteon. Upon and subsequent to FDA approval, manufacturing and
milestone payments are capitalized. In the event that a tasimelteon NDA is approved by the FDA in the future, we will be obligated to make milestone payments
of $2.0 million under a regulatory consulting agreement and $8.0 million under the license agreement for tasimelteon. We expect to incur significant research and
development expenses as we continue to develop our products and product candidates. We expect to incur licensing costs in the future that could be substantial, as
we continue our efforts to develop our products, product candidates and partnered product and to evaluate potential in-license product candidates or compounds.

The following table summarizes the costs of our product development initiatives for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012. Included in this table
are the research and development expenses recognized in connection with the clinical development of tasimelteon, Fanapt  and VLY-686:
 

   Three Months Ended    Six Months Ended  

(in thousands)   
June 30,

2013    
June 30,

2012    
June 30,

2013    
June 30,

2012  
Direct project costs: (1)         

Tasimelteon   $5,020    $10,917    $12,270    $21,419  
Fanapt    109     318     293     750  
VLY-686    519     1,014     771     1,014  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total direct project costs    5,648     12,249     13,334     23,183  
    

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Indirect project costs: (1)         
Facility    191     105     313     1,102  
Depreciation    58     53     114     238  
Other indirect overhead    85     83     181     147  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total indirect project costs    334     241     608     1,487  
    

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Total research and development expenses   $5,982    $12,490    $13,942    $24,670  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
(1) Many of our research and development costs are not attributable to any individual project because we share resources across several development projects.

We record direct costs, including personnel costs and related benefits and stock-based compensation, on a project-by-project basis. We record indirect costs
that support a number of our research and development activities in the aggregate.
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General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of salaries, other related costs for personnel, including employee stock-based compensation, related to
executive, finance, accounting, information technology, marketing, medical affairs and human resource functions. Other costs include facility costs not otherwise
included in research and development expenses and fees for marketing, medical affairs, legal, accounting and other professional services. General and
administrative expenses also include third party expenses incurred to support business development, marketing and other business activities. We incurred general
and administrative expenses of $9.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013, including employee stock-based compensation expense of $1.0 million.

Employee stock-based compensation expense

Total employee stock-based compensation expense related to stock-based awards for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 was comprised of
the following:
 

   Three Months Ended    Six Months Ended  

(in thousands)   
June 30,

2013    
June 30,

2012    
June 30,

2013    
June 30,

2012  
Research and development   $ 328    $ 520    $ 760    $ 1,113  
General and administrative    460     668     972     1,466  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total employee stock-based compensation expense   $ 788    $ 1,188    $1,732    $2,579  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Critical Accounting Policies

The preparation of our condensed consolidated financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of our financial statements, as well as the reported revenues and expenses during the
reported periods. We base our estimates on historical experience and on various other factors that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances, the results
of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ
from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

There have been no significant changes in our critical accounting policies including estimates, assumptions and judgments as described in Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I of this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for information on recent accounting
pronouncements.

Results of Operations

We anticipate that our results of operations will fluctuate for the foreseeable future due to several factors, including any possible payments made or received
pursuant to license or collaboration agreements, progress of our research and development efforts, the timing and outcome of clinical trials and related possible
regulatory approvals and our and our partners’ ability to successfully commercialize our products, product candidates and partnered product. Our limited
operating history makes predictions of future operations difficult or impossible. Since our inception, we have incurred significant losses. As of June 30, 2013, our
total stockholders’ equity was $5.0 million, including an accumulated deficit of $298.4 million.

Three months ended June 30, 2013 compared to three months ended June 30, 2012

Revenues. Total revenues decreased by $0.1 million, or 1%, to $8.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $8.4 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2012. Revenues for both quarterly periods includes licensing revenue of $6.7 million representing amortization of deferred revenue from
straight-line recognition of the up-front license fee of $200.0 million received from Novartis for Fanapt  in 2009. Revenues for the three months ended June 30,
2013 included royalty revenue of $1.6 million from Novartis based on quarterly sales of Fanapt  by Novartis compared to $1.7 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2012.

Intangible asset amortization. Intangible asset amortization was $0.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012. Intangible amortization relates
to the capitalized intangible asset of $12.0 million resulting from the Fanapt  milestone payment to Novartis in 2009.

Research and development expenses. Research and development expenses decreased by $6.5 million, or 52%, to $6.0 million for the three months ended June 30,
2013 compared to $12.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012. The primary driver of the lower expenses in the three month ended June 30, 2013 was
the completion of the tasimelteon Non-24 and MDD efficacy studies. The SET-3201 efficacy study in Non-24 was completed in the fourth quarter of 2012 and the
RESET-3203 efficacy study in Non-24 and the MAGELLAN-2301 efficacy study in MDD were both completed in the first quarter of 2013.
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The following table discloses the components of research and development expenses reflecting all of our project expenses for the three months ended June 30,
2013 and 2012:
 

   Three Months Ended  

   
June 30,

2013    
June 30, 

2012  
(in thousands)         
Direct project costs:     

Clinical trials   $2,184    $ 7,830  
Contract research and development, consulting, materials and other direct costs    1,972     2,819  
Salaries, benefits and related costs    1,164     1,080  
Employee stock-based compensation expense    328     520  

    
 

    
 

Total direct costs    5,648     12,249  
Indirect project costs    334     241  

    
 

    
 

Total research and development expenses   $5,982    $12,490  
    

 

    

 

Total direct costs decreased by $6.6 million, or 54%, to $5.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $12.2 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2012 as a result of the completion of the tasimelteon Non-24 and MDD efficacy studies.

Clinical trials costs decreased by $5.6 million, or 72%, to $2.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 compared $7.8 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2012 as a result of the completion of the tasimelteon Non-24 and MDD efficacy studies.

Contract research and development, consulting, materials and other direct costs decreased by $0.8 million, or 29%, to $2.0 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2013 compared to $2.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 as a result of the completion of the tasimelteon Non-24 and MDD efficacy
studies, partially offset by costs related to the May 2013 submission of an NDA to the FDA for tasimelteon for the treatment of Non-24.

Salaries, benefits and related costs increased by $0.1 million, or 9%, to $1.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $1.1 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2012 as research and development staffing levels remained consistent.

Employee stock-based compensation expense decreased by $0.2 million, or 40%, to $0.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $0.5
million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a lower fair value of equity awards granted during 2012 and 2013 compared to equity
awards granted in prior years.

Indirect project costs increased by $0.1 million, or 50%, to $0.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $0.2 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2012 as a result of increased facility expenses.

General and administrative expenses. General and administrative expenses increased by $1.5 million, or 42%, to $5.1 million for the three months ended June 30,
2013 compared to $3.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012.

The following table discloses the components of our general and administrative expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012:
 

   Three Months Ended  

(in thousands)   
June 30,

2013    
June 30,

2012  
Salaries, benefits and related costs   $ 914    $ 777  
Employee stock-based compensation expense    460     668  
Marketing, medical affairs, legal, accounting and other professional expenses    2,849     1,444  
Other expenses    851     712  

    
 

    
 

Total general and administrative expenses   $ 5,074    $ 3,601  
    

 

    

 

Salaries, benefits and related costs increased by $0.1 million, or 13%, to $0.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $0.8 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2012 primarily due to increases in our employee headcount in 2012 and 2013.
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Employee stock-based compensation expense decreased by $0.2 million, or 29%, to $0.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $0.7
million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a lower fair value of equity awards granted during 2012 and 2013 compared to equity
awards granted in prior years.

Marketing, medical affairs, legal, accounting and other professional expenses increased by $1.4 million, or 100%, to $2.8 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2013 compared to $1.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2012 primarily due to increased market development expenses associated with
tasimelteon and increased legal costs associated with developing Fanapt  outside the U.S. and Canada.

Other expenses increased by $0.2 million, or 29%, to $0.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $0.7 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2012 primarily due to increased overhead costs tied to the increase in our employee headcount in 2012 and 2013.

Six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to six months ended June 30, 2012

Revenues. Total revenues decreased by $0.1 million, or 1%, to $16.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $16.5 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2012. Revenues for both periods includes licensing revenue of $13.3 million representing amortization of deferred revenue from straight-line
recognition of the up-front license fee of $200.0 million received from Novartis for Fanapt  in 2009. Revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2013 included
royalty revenue of $3.1 million from Novartis based on year-to-date sales of Fanapt  by Novartis compared to $3.2 million for the six months ended June 30,
2012.

Intangible asset amortization. Intangible asset amortization was $0.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012. Intangible amortization relates to
the capitalized intangible asset of $12.0 million resulting from the Fanapt  milestone payment to Novartis in 2009.

Research and development expenses. Research and development expenses decreased by $10.8 million, or 44%, to $13.9 million for the six months ended June 30,
2013 compared to $24.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012. The primary driver of the lower expenses in the six months ended June 30, 2013 was the
completion of the tasimelteon Non-24 and MDD efficacy studies. The SET-3201 efficacy study in Non-24 was completed in the fourth quarter of 2012 and the
RESET-3203 efficacy study in Non-24 and the MAGELLAN-2301 efficacy study in MDD were both completed in the first quarter of 2013.

The following table discloses the components of research and development expenses reflecting all of our project expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2013
and 2012:
 

   Six Months Ended  

   
June 30, 

2013    
June 30, 

2012  
(in thousands)         
Direct project costs:     

Clinical trials   $ 6,041    $15,037  
Contract research and development, consulting, materials and other direct costs    4,244     4,752  
Salaries, benefits and related costs    2,289     2,281  
Employee stock-based compensation expense    760     1,113  

    
 

    
 

Total direct costs    13,334     23,183  
Indirect project costs    608     1,487  

    
 

    
 

Total research and development expenses   $13,942    $24,670  
    

 

    

 

Total direct costs decreased by $9.9 million, or 43%, to $13.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $23.2 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2012 as a result of the completion of the tasimelteon Non-24 and MDD efficacy studies.

Clinical trials costs decreased by $9.0 million, or 60%, to $6.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 compared $15.0 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2012 as a result of the completion of the tasimelteon Non-24 and MDD efficacy studies.

Contract research and development, consulting, materials and other direct costs decreased by $0.6 million, or 13%, to $4.2 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2013 compared to $4.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 as a result of the completion of the tasimelteon Non-24 and MDD efficacy
studies, partially offset by costs related to the May 2013 submission of an NDA to the FDA for tasimelteon for the treatment of Non-24.
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Salaries, benefits and related costs remained consistent between the six months ended June 30, 2013 and the six months ended June 30, 2012 as research and
development staffing levels remained consistent.

Employee stock-based compensation expense decreased by $0.3 million, or 27%, to $0.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $1.1
million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a lower fair value of equity awards granted during 2012 and 2013 compared to equity
awards granted in prior years.

Indirect project costs decreased by $0.9 million, or 60%, to $0.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $1.5 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of the lease exit liability and accelerated depreciation related to our former headquarters lease in Rockville, Maryland
that was recognized in the six months ended June 30, 2012.

General and administrative expenses. General and administrative expenses increased by $1.5 million, or 20%, to $9.0 million for the six months ended June 30,
2013 compared to $7.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012.

The following table discloses the components of our general and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012:
 

   Six Months Ended  

(in thousands)   
June 30,

2013    
June 30,

2012  
Salaries, benefits and related costs   $1,858    $1,506  
Employee stock-based compensation expense    972     1,466  
Marketing, medical affairs, legal, accounting and other professional expenses    4,734     2,742  
Other expenses    1,468     1,796  

    
 

    
 

Total general and administrative expenses   $9,032    $7,510  
    

 

    

 

Salaries, benefits and related costs increased by $0.4 million, or 27%, to $1.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $1.5 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2012 primarily due to new hires in 2012 and 2013.

Employee stock-based compensation expense decreased by $0.5 million, or 33%, to $1.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $1.5
million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a lower fair value of equity awards granted during 2012 and 2013 compared to equity
awards granted in prior years.

Marketing, medical affairs, legal, accounting and other professional expenses increased by $2.0 million, or 74%, to $4.7 million for the six months ended June 30,
2013 compared to $2.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 primarily due to increased market development expenses associated with tasimelteon and
increased legal costs associated with developing Fanapt  outside the U.S. and Canada.

Other expenses decreased by $0.3 million, or 17%, to $1.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $1.8 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of the lease exit liability and accelerated depreciation related to our former headquarters lease in Rockville, Maryland that was
recognized in the first quarter of 2012.

Other income. Other income decreased by $0.3 million, or 75%, to $0.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to $0.4 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2012 primarily due to income from a legal settlement we recognized in the six months ended June 30, 2012 related to a lawsuit filed
against one of our stockholders. While we did not participate in the lawsuit proceedings, we received a portion of the settlement.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of June 30, 2013, our total cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities were $103.6 million compared to $120.4 million at December 31, 2012. Our
cash and cash equivalents are deposits in operating accounts and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of 90 days or less at date of purchase and
consist of time deposits, investments in money market funds with commercial banks and financial institutions, and commercial paper of high-quality corporate
issuers. Our marketable securities consist of investments in government sponsored enterprises and commercial paper.
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Our liquidity resources as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 are summarized as follows:
 

(in thousands)   
June 30,

2013    
December 31,

2012  
Cash and cash equivalents   $103,633    $ 88,772  

    
 

    
 

Marketable securities:     
U.S. Treasury and government agencies    —       14,442  
Corporate debt    —       17,189  

    
 

    
 

Total marketable securities    —       31,631  
    

 
    

 

Total cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities   $103,633    $ 120,403  
    

 

    

 

As of June 30, 2013 we maintained all of our cash and cash equivalents in two financial institutions. Deposits held with these institutions may exceed the amount
of insurance provided on such deposits, but we do not anticipate any losses with respect to such deposits.

We expect to continue to incur substantial expenses relating to our research and development and regulatory efforts as we pursue FDA approval of an NDA for
tasimelteon in Non-24. Additionally, we expect to incur substantial expenses in preparation of a potential commercial launch of tasimelteon in Non-24. We must
receive regulatory approval to launch any of our products commercially. If tasimelteon is approved by the FDA for the treatment of Non-24, we expect to incur
substantial commercial expenses. In order to receive such approval, the appropriate regulatory agency must conclude that our clinical data establish safety and
efficacy and that our products and the manufacturing facilities meet all applicable regulatory requirements. We cannot be certain that we will establish sufficient
safety and efficacy data to receive regulatory approval for any of our compounds or that our compounds and the manufacturing facilities will meet all applicable
regulatory requirements.

Because of the uncertainties discussed above, the costs to advance our research and development projects are difficult to estimate and may vary significantly. We
expect that our existing funds will be sufficient to fund our currently planned operations. Our future capital requirements and the adequacy of our available funds
will depend on many factors, primarily including the scope and costs of our commercial, manufacturing and process development activities and the magnitude of
our discovery, preclinical and clinical development programs.

We may need or desire to obtain additional capital to finance our operations through debt, equity or alternative financing arrangements. We may also seek capital
through collaborations or partnerships with other companies. The issuance of debt could require us to grant liens on certain of our assets that may limit our
flexibility. If we raise additional capital by issuing equity securities, the terms and prices for these financings may be much more favorable to the new investors
than the terms obtained by our existing stockholders. These financings also may significantly dilute the ownership of our existing stockholders. If we are unable
to obtain additional financing, we may be required to reduce the scope of our future activities which could harm our business, financial condition and operating
results. There can be no assurance that any additional financing required in the future will be available on acceptable terms, if at all.

Cash Flow

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012:
 

   Six Months Ended  

(in thousands)   
June 30, 

2013   
June 30, 

2012  
Net cash provided by (used in):    

Operating activities   $(17,168)  $(20,904) 
Investing activities    31,428    27,369  
Financing activities    601    —    

    
 

   
 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   $ 14,861   $ 6,465  
    

 

   

 

In assessing cash used in operating activities, we consider several principal factors: (i) net loss for the period; (ii) adjustments for non-cash charges including
stock-based compensation expense, net change in deferred revenue, amortization of intangible assets and depreciation and amortization of property and
equipment; and (iii) the extent to which receivables, accounts payable and other liabilities, or other working capital components increase or decrease.

Net cash used in operating activities was $17.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013, a reduction of $3.7 million from net cash used in operating
activities of $20.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012. The decrease in net cash used for operating activities of $3.7 million resulted from the
reduction in the net loss of $8.7 million which was offset by a reduction of $1.2 million in non-cash charges primarily from lower stock-based compensation
expense, a cash contribution of $1.8 million for tenant improvements that was received from the landlord in the six months ended June 30, 2012, and a net
reduction of $2.0 million in the working capital components that had provided cash flow in the six months ended June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012.

Net cash provided by investing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012 was $31.4 million and $27.4 million, respectively, and
consisted of net purchases, sales and maturities of marketable securities reduced by purchases of property and equipment.
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Off-balance sheet arrangements

We have no off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined in Item 303(a) (4) of the Securities and Exchange Commission’s
Regulation S-K.

Contractual obligations and commitments

The following is a summary of our non-cancellable long-term contractual cash obligations as of June 30, 2013:
 
   Cash payments due by period  

(in thousands) (1)(2)(3)   Total    
Remainder

of 2013    2014    2015    2016    2017    After 2017 
Operating leases   $11,265    $ 574    $1,052    $1,079    $1,106    $1,133    $ 6,321  
 
(1) This table does not include various agreements that we have entered into for services with third party vendors, including agreements to conduct clinical

trials, to manufacture product candidates, and for consulting and other contracted services due to the cancelable nature of the services. We accrued the costs
of these agreements based on estimates of work completed to date.

(2) This table does not include milestone payments that could be due under our agreement with a regulatory consultant we have engaged to assist in our efforts
to prepare, file and obtain FDA approval of an NDA for tasimelteon. As part of the engagement and subject to certain conditions, we could be obligated to
make milestone payments upon the achievement of certain milestones, including $0.5 million in the event that the tasimelteon NDA is accepted for filing
by the FDA and $2.0 million in the event that the tasimelteon NDA is approved by the FDA.

(3) This table does not include milestone payments that could be due under our license agreements. Under our license agreement with Bristol-Meyers Squibb
(BMS) for the exclusive rights to develop and commercialize tasimelteon, we would be obligated to make future milestone payments to BMS of less than
$40.0 million in the aggregate (the majority of which are tied to sales milestones). Under the license agreement, we will incur milestone obligations of $3.0
million in the event that a tasimelteon NDA is accepted for filing by the FDA and $8.0 million in the event that a tasimelteon NDA is approved by the FDA
in the future. Under our license agreement with Eli Lilly and Company for the exclusive rights to develop and commercialize VLY-686, we could be
obligated to make future milestone payments of up to $4.0 million for pre-NDA approval milestones and up to $95.0 million for future regulatory approval
and sales milestones.

Operating leases

Our commitments related to operating leases represent the minimum annual payments for the operating lease for our headquarters located in Washington, D.C.,
which expires in 2023.

In July 2011, we entered into an office lease with Square 54 Office Owner LLC (the Landlord) for our current headquarters, consisting of 21,400 square feet at
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. in Washington, D.C. (the Lease). Under the Lease, rent payments were abated for the first 12 months. The Landlord will
provide us with an allowance of $1.9 million for leasehold improvements. As of June 30, 2013, we had received $1.8 million of the allowance. Subject to the
prior rights of other tenants in the building, we have the right to renew the Lease for five years following the expiration of its original term. We also have the right
to sublease or assign all or a portion of the premises, subject to standard conditions. The Lease may be terminated early by us or the Landlord upon certain
conditions.

As a result of our relocation from our former headquarters office space in Rockville, Maryland to Washington, D.C., we provided notice in the fourth quarter of
2011 to the landlord that we were terminating the Rockville lease effective June 30, 2013. As a result, we recognized an expense of $0.7 million in the year ended
December 31, 2011 related to a lease termination penalty, of which $0.6 million was included as research and development expense in the consolidated statement
of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011 and $0.1 million was included as general and administrative expense in the consolidated statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2011. In the first quarter of 2012, we ceased using the Rockville, Maryland location and, as a result, recognized
additional rent expense
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of $0.8 million, of which $0.6 million was included as research and development expense in the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2012 and $0.2 million was included as general and administrative expense in the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2012. The rent expense of $0.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2012, consisted of a lease exit liability of $1.3 million for the remaining
lease payments net of the reversal of the deferred rent liability of $0.5 million related to the Rockville lease.

The following is a summary of lease exit activity for the six months ended June 30, 2013, the year ended December 31, 2012 and the year ended December 31,
2011:
 

(in thousands)   

Balance at
Beginning 

of
Period    

Costs Incurred  and
Charged to Expense  

Costs Paid or
Otherwise 

Settled    

Balance at End 
of

Period  
Six months ended June 30, 2013   $ 453    $ (10)  $ 384    $ 59  
Year ended December 31, 2012    740     1,220    1,507     453  
Year ended December 31, 2011    —       740    —       740  

 
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Interest rates

Our exposure to market risk is currently confined to our cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities and restricted cash. We currently do not hedge interest
rate exposure. We have not used derivative financial instruments for speculation or trading purposes. Because of the short-term maturities of our cash and cash
equivalents and marketable securities, we do not believe that an increase in market rates would have any significant impact on the realized value of our
investments.

Marketable securities

We deposit our cash with financial institutions that we consider to be of high credit quality and purchase marketable securities which are generally investment
grade, liquid, short-term fixed income securities and money-market instruments denominated in U.S. dollars. Our marketable securities consist of certificates of
deposit, commercial paper, corporate notes and U.S. government agency notes.

Effects of inflation

Inflation has not had a material impact on our results of operations.
 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Conclusion Regarding the Effectiveness of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we evaluated the
effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 (Exchange Act)) as of June 30, 2013. Based upon that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our
disclosure controls and procedures are effective as of June 30,2013, the end of the period covered by this quarterly report, to ensure that the information required
to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods
specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management,
including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There has been no change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) of the Exchange Act) during the second
quarter of 2013 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II — OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

On June 24, 2013, a securities class action complaint was filed in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, naming the Company and certain
of our officers as defendants. The complaint, filed on behalf of purported stockholders of the Company, seeks to assert violations of Section 10(b) and 20(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder, in connection with allegedly false and misleading statements and alleged omissions
regarding our Phase III trial results for tasimelteon and other disclosures between December 18, 2012 and June 18, 2013 (the “Class Period”). The plaintiff seeks
to represent a class comprised of purchasers of our common stock during the Class Period and seeks damages, costs and expenses and such other relief as
determined by the Court. A similar complaint was filed on July 8, 2013.
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Our management believes that we have meritorious defenses and intends to defend this lawsuit vigorously. We do not anticipate that this litigation will have a
material adverse effect on our business, results of operations or financial condition. However, this lawsuit is subject to inherent uncertainties, the actual cost may
be significant, and we may not prevail. We believe we are entitled to coverage under our relevant insurance policies, subject to a retention, but coverage could be
denied or prove to be insufficient.
 
Item 1A. Risk Factors.

In our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, we identify under Part I, Item 1A important factors which could affect our business,
financial condition, results of operations and future operations and could cause our actual results for future periods to differ materially from our anticipated results
or other expectations, including those expressed in any forward-looking statements made in this quarterly report on Form 10-Q. There have been no material
changes in our risk factors subsequent to the filing of our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.
 
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

None.
 
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

None.
 
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not applicable.
 
Item 5. Other Information.

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits.
 

Exhibit
Number   Description

  10.50

  

Amendment to Amended and Restated License, Development and Commercialization Agreement, dated as of April 25, 2013, by and between the
Registrant and Bristol-Myers Squibb Company (filed as Exhibit 10.50 to the registrant’s current report on Form 8-K filed on April 29, 2013 and
incorporated herein by reference).

  10.51   Employment Agreement, dated as of April 15, 2013, by and between the Registrant and Paolo Baroldi.

  31.1   Certification of the Chief Executive Officer, as required by Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  31.2   Certification of the Chief Financial Officer, as required by Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  32.1
  

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer) and Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer and Principal
Accounting Officer), as required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101

  

The following financial information from this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2013 formatted in XBRL
(eXtensible Business Reporting Language) and furnished electronically herewith: (i) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2013
and December 31, 2012; (ii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012; (iii)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012; (iv) Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity for the six months ended June 30, 2013; (v) Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012; and (vi) Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

The certification attached as Exhibit 32.1 that accompanies this quarterly report on Form 10-Q is not deemed filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
and is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date of this quarterly report on Form 10-Q, irrespective of any general incorporation language
contained in such filing.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 

 Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc.

July 31, 2013  /s/    Mihael H. Polymeropoulos, M.D.        

 

Mihael H. Polymeropoulos, M.D.
President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

July 31, 2013  /s/    James P. Kelly        

 

James P. Kelly
Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer

(Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)
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VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

EXHIBIT INDEX
 

Exhibit
Number   Description

  10.50

  

Amendment to Amended and Restated License, Development and Commercialization Agreement, dated as of April 25, 2013, by and between the
Registrant and Bristol-Myers Squibb Company (filed as Exhibit 10.50 to the registrant’s current report on Form 8-K filed on April 29, 2013 and
incorporated herein by reference).

  10.51   Employment Agreement, dated as of April 15, 2013, by and between the Registrant and Paolo Baroldi.

  31.1   Certification of the Chief Executive Officer, as required by Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  31.2   Certification of the Chief Financial Officer, as required by Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  32.1
  

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer) and Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer and Principal
Accounting Officer), as required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101

  

The following financial information from this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2013 formatted in XBRL
(eXtensible Business Reporting Language) and furnished electronically herewith: (i) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2013
and December 31, 2012; (ii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 ; (iii)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 ; (iv) Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity for the six months ended June 30, 2013; (v) Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 ; and (vi) Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

The certification attached as Exhibit 32.1 that accompanies this quarterly report on Form 10-Q is not deemed filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
and is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date of this quarterly report on Form 10-Q, irrespective of any general incorporation language
contained in such filing.
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Exhibit 10.51

VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Employment Agreement (this “Agreement”) was entered into as of April 15, 2013, by and between Paolo Baroldi (the “Executive”) and VANDA
PHARMACEUTICALS INC., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”).

1. Duties and Scope of Employment.

(a) Position. For the term of his employment under this Agreement (“Employment”), the Company agrees to employ the Executive in the position of
Senior Vice President, Chief Medical Officer. The Executive shall be subject to the supervision of, and shall have such authority as is delegated to him by, the
Company’s Chief Executive Officer. The Executive hereby accepts such employment and agrees to undertake the duties and responsibilities normally inherent in
such position and such other duties and responsibilities as the Company’s Chief Executive Officer shall from time to time reasonably assign to him.

(b) Obligations to the Company. During the term of his Employment, the Executive shall devote his full business efforts and time to the Company.
During the term of his Employment, without the prior written approval of the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”), the Executive shall not render
services in any capacity to any other person or entity and shall not act as a sole proprietor or partner of any other person or entity or as a shareholder owning more
than five percent of the voting power of any other entity. The Executive shall comply with the Company’s policies and rules, as they may be in effect from time to
time during the term of his Employment.

(c) No Conflicting Obligations. The Executive represents and warrants to the Company that he is under no obligations or commitments, whether
contractual or otherwise, that are inconsistent with his obligations under this Agreement. The Executive represents and warrants that he will not use or disclose, in
connection with his Employment, any trade secrets or other proprietary information or intellectual property in which the Executive or any other person has any
right, title or interest and that his Employment as contemplated by this Agreement will not infringe or violate the rights of any other person or entity. The
Executive represents and warrants to the Company that he has returned all property and confidential information belonging to any prior employers.

2. Cash and Incentive Compensation.

(a) Salary. The Company shall pay the Executive as compensation for his services a base salary at a gross annual rate of not less than $320,000.
Such salary shall be payable in accordance with the Company’s standard payroll procedures. (The annual compensation specified in this Subsection (a), together
with any increases in such compensation that the Company may grant from time to time, is referred to in this Agreement as “Base Compensation.”)



(b) Incentive Bonuses. The Executive shall be eligible for an annual incentive bonus with a target amount equal to 40% of his Base Compensation
(the “Annual Target Bonus”). Such bonus (if any) shall be awarded based on objective or subjective criteria established in advance by the Board or the
Compensation Committee of the Board (the “Compensation Committee”). Any bonus for the fiscal year in which Executive’s employment begins shall be
prorated, based on the number of days Executive is employed by the Company during that fiscal year. Any incentive bonus for a fiscal year shall in no event be
paid later than 2 /  months after the close of such fiscal year. Except as provided in Section 6, such bonus shall be paid only if Executive is employed by the
Company at the time of payment. The determinations of the Board or the Compensation Committee with respect to such bonus shall be final and binding.

(c) Stock Options. On the date of this Agreement, the Company shall grant the Executive a nonstatutory stock option to purchase 150,000 shares of
the Company’s Common Stock (the “Option”). The per-share exercise price of the Option shall be equal to the closing price of one share of the Company’s
Common Stock on the date of grant as reported on the NASDAQ Global Market. The maximum term of the Option shall be 10 years, subject to earlier expiration
in the event of the termination of the Executive’s service with the Company. The grant of the Option shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the
Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc. 2006 Equity Incentive Plan and in the Company’s standard form of Stock Option Agreement. The Option will become exercisable
with respect to 25% of the shares on the first anniversary of the date of this Agreement and with respect to the remaining 75% of the shares in equal monthly
installments over the next 3 years of continuous service thereafter. The Option shall become exercisable in full if (i) the Company is subject to a Change in
Control before the Executive’s service with the Company terminates and (ii) the Executive is subject to an Involuntary Termination within 24 months after such
Change in Control. In addition, Section 6(d) shall apply to the Option.

(d) Restricted Stock Units. On the date of this Agreement, the Company shall award the Executive restricted stock units covering 50,000 shares of
the Company’s Common Stock (the “RSU Award”). The RSU Award shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc. 2006
Equity Incentive Plan and in the Company’s standard form of Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement. The RSU Award will vest with respect to 25% of the
shares on January 1, 2014, an additional 25% of the shares on January 1, 2015, an additional 25% of the shares on January 1, 2016, and the final 25% of the
shares on January 1, 2017, provided that Executive’s remains in continuous service with the Company on each applicable vesting date. The RSU Award shall vest
in full if (i) the Company is subject to a Change in Control before the Executive’s service with the Company terminates and (ii) the Executive is subject to an
Involuntary Termination within 24 months after such Change in Control.

3. Vacation and Employee Benefits. During the term of his Employment, the Executive shall be eligible for 25 paid vacation days each year. Vacation
days shall accrue, and may be taken, in accordance with the Company’s standard policy for similarly situated employees, as it may be amended from time to time.
During the term of his Employment, the Executive shall be eligible to participate in any employee benefit plans maintained by the
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Company for similarly situated employees, subject in each case to the generally applicable terms and conditions of the plan in question and to the determinations
of any person or committee administering such plan.

4. Business Expenses. During the term of his Employment, the Executive shall be authorized to incur necessary and reasonable travel, entertainment and
other business expenses in connection with his duties hereunder. The Company shall reimburse the Executive for such expenses upon presentation of an itemized
account and appropriate supporting documentation, all in accordance with the Company’s generally applicable policies. Any reimbursement shall (a) be paid
promptly but not later than the last day of the calendar year following the year in which the expense was incurred, (b) not be affected by any other expenses that
are eligible for reimbursement in any calendar year and (c) not be subject to liquidation or exchange for another benefit.

5. Term of Employment.

(a) Employment at Will. The Executive’s Employment with the Company shall be “at will,” meaning that either the Executive or the Company may
terminate the Executive’s Employment at any time and for any reason, with or without Cause. Any contrary representations which may have been made to the
Executive shall be superseded by this Agreement. This Agreement shall constitute the full and complete agreement between the Executive and the Company on
the “at will” nature of the Executive’s Employment, which may only be changed in an express written agreement signed by the Executive and a duly authorized
officer of the Company (other than the Executive). The termination of Executive’s Employment shall not limit or otherwise affect his obligations under Section 7
below.

(b) Termination. The Company may terminate the Executive’s Employment at any time and for any reason (or no reason), and with or without
Cause, by giving the Executive notice in writing. The Executive may terminate his Employment by giving the Company 14 days’ advance notice in writing. The
Executive’s Employment shall terminate automatically in the event of his death.

(c) Rights Upon Termination. Except as expressly provided in Section 6, upon the termination of the Executive’s Employment pursuant to this
Section 5, the Executive shall only be entitled to the compensation, benefits and expense reimbursements described in Sections 2, 3 and 4 for the period preceding
the effective date of the termination. The payments under this Agreement shall fully discharge all responsibilities of the Company to the Executive.

6. Termination Benefits.

(a) Preconditions. Any other provision of this Agreement notwithstanding, the remaining Subsections of this Section 6 shall not apply unless each
of the following requirements is satisfied:

(i) The Executive has executed a general release of all known and unknown claims that the Executive may then have against the Company or
persons affiliated with the Company in a form prescribed by the Company, without alterations. The Executive shall execute and return the release on
or before the date specified by the Company in the prescribed form (the “Release Deadline”). The Release Deadline shall in no event be later than 50
days after the Executive’s Separation. If the Executive fails to return the release on or before the Release Deadline, or if the Executive revokes the
release, then the Executive shall not be entitled to the benefits described in this Section 6.

(ii) The Executive has returned all property of the Company in the Executive’s possession.
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(b) Severance Pay. If, during the term of this Agreement, a Separation occurs because the Company terminates the Executive’s Employment for any
reason other than Cause or Permanent Disability, or because the Executive terminates his Employment within six months after a condition constituting Good
Reason arises, then the Company shall pay the Executive both of the following:

(i) Base Compensation. His Base Compensation for a period of 12 months following the Separation (the “Continuation Period”). Such
severance payment shall be paid at the Base Compensation rate in effect at the time of the Separation and in accordance with the Company’s
standard payroll procedures. The severance payments shall commence within 60 days after the Executive’s Separation and, once they commence (the
“Payment Commencement”), shall include any unpaid amounts accrued from the date of the Employee’s Separation. However, if the 60-day period
described in the preceding sentence spans two calendar years, then the Payment Commencement shall in any event begin in the second calendar year.

(ii) Target Bonus. An amount equal to his Annual Target Bonus at the rate in effect at the time of the Separation. Such amount shall be
payable in a lump sum on the Company’s next regularly scheduled payroll that occurs following the Payment Commencement.

(c) Health Insurance. If Subsection (b) above applies, and if the Executive elects to continue his health insurance coverage under the Consolidated
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (“COBRA”) following the Separation, then the Company shall pay the Executive’s monthly premium under COBRA until
the earliest of (i) the close of the Continuation Period, (ii) the expiration of the Executive’s continuation coverage under COBRA and (iii) the date when the
Executive is offered substantially equivalent health insurance coverage in connection with new employment or self-employment.

(d) Options. If, during the term of this Agreement, a Separation occurs because the Company terminates the Executive’s Employment for any reason
other than Cause or Permanent Disability, then (i) the vested portion of the shares of the Company’s Common Stock subject to all options held by the Executive at
the time of his Separation shall be
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determined by adding three months to the actual period of service that he has completed with the Company and (ii) such options shall be exercisable for six
months after the Executive’s Separation.

7. Non-Solicitation, Non-Disclosure and Non-Competition. The Executive has entered into a Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement with the
Company, which agreement is incorporated herein by reference.

8. Successors.

(a) Company’s Successors. This Agreement shall be binding upon any successor (whether direct or indirect and whether by purchase, lease, merger,
consolidation, liquidation or otherwise) to all or substantially all of the Company’s business and/or assets. For all purposes under this Agreement, the term
“Company” shall include any successor to the Company’s business and/or assets which becomes bound by this Agreement.

(b) Executive’s Successors. This Agreement and all rights of the Executive hereunder shall inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the
Executive’s personal or legal representatives, executors, administrators, successors, heirs, distributees, devisees and legatees.

9. Definitions. For all purposes under this Agreement:

“Cause” shall mean:

(a) An unauthorized use or disclosure by the Executive of the Company’s confidential information or trade secrets, which use or disclosure causes
material harm to the Company;

(b) A material breach by the Executive of any agreement between the Executive and the Company;

(c) A material failure by the Executive to comply with the Company’s written policies or rules;

(d) The Executive’s conviction of, or plea of “guilty” or “no contest” to, a felony under the laws of the United States or any State thereof;

(e) The Executive’s gross negligence or willful misconduct;

(f) A continuing failure by the Executive to perform assigned duties after receiving written notification of such failure from the Board; or

(g) A failure by the Executive to cooperate in good faith with a governmental or internal investigation of the Company or its directors, officers or
employees, if the Company has requested the Executive’s cooperation.
 

5



“Change in Control” shall mean:

(a) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with or into another entity or any other corporate reorganization, if persons who
were not stockholders of the Company immediately prior to such merger, consolidation or other reorganization own immediately after such merger, consolidation
or other reorganization 50% or more of the voting power of the outstanding securities of each of (i) the continuing or surviving entity and (ii) any direct or
indirect parent corporation of such continuing or surviving entity;

(b) The sale, transfer or other disposition of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets;

(c) A change in the composition of the Board, as a result of which fewer than 50% of the incumbent directors are directors who either:

(i) Had been directors of the Company on the date 24 months prior to the date of such change in the composition of the Board (the “Original
Directors”); or

(ii) Were appointed to the Board, or nominated for election to the Board, with the affirmative votes of at least a majority of the aggregate of
(A) the Original Directors who were in office at the time of their appointment or nomination and (B) the directors whose appointment or nomination
was previously approved in a manner consistent with this Paragraph (ii); or

(d) Any transaction as a result of which any person is the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended (the “Exchange Act”)), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing at least 50% of the total voting power represented by the
Company’s then outstanding voting securities. For purposes of this Subsection (d), the term “person” shall have the same meaning as when used in Sections 13(d)
and 14(d) of the Exchange Act but shall exclude (i) a trustee or other fiduciary holding securities under an employee benefit plan of the Company or of a parent or
subsidiary of the Company and (ii) a corporation owned directly or indirectly by the stockholders of the Company in substantially the same proportions as their
ownership of the Common Stock of the Company.

A transaction shall not constitute a Change in Control if its sole purpose is to change the State of the Company’s incorporation or to create a holding
company that will be owned in substantially the same proportions by the persons who held the Company’s securities immediately before such transaction.

“Code” shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

“Good Reason” shall mean (i) a change in the Executive’s position with the Company that materially reduces his level of authority or responsibility,
(ii) a material reduction in his Base Compensation or (iii) receipt of notice that his principal workplace will be
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relocated by more than 30 miles. A condition shall not be considered “Good Reason” unless the Executive gives the Company written notice of such condition
within 90 days after the initial existence of such condition and the Company fails to remedy such condition within 30 days after receiving the Executive’s written
notice.

“Involuntary Termination” shall mean a Separation resulting from either (i) the Executive’s involuntary discharge by the Company for reasons
other than Cause or (ii) the Executive’s voluntary resignation for Good Reason.

“Permanent Disability” shall mean the Executive’s inability to perform the essential functions of the Executive’s position, with or without
reasonable accommodation, for a period of at least 120 consecutive days because of a physical or mental impairment.

“Separation” shall mean a “separation from service,” as defined in the regulations under Section 409A of the Code.

10. Miscellaneous Provisions.

(a) Notice. Notices and all other communications contemplated by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given
when personally delivered or when mailed by overnight courier, U.S. registered or certified mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid. In the case of the
Executive, mailed notices shall be addressed to him at the home address that he most recently communicated to the Company in writing. In the case of the
Company, mailed notices shall be addressed to its corporate headquarters, and all notices shall be directed to the attention of its Secretary.

(b) Modifications and Waivers. No provision of this Agreement shall be modified, waived or discharged unless the modification, waiver or
discharge is agreed to in writing and signed by the Executive and by an authorized officer of the Company (other than the Executive). No waiver by either party
of any breach of, or of compliance with, any condition or provision of this Agreement by the other party shall be considered a waiver of any other condition or
provision or of the same condition or provision at another time.

(c) Whole Agreement. No other agreements, representations or understandings (whether oral or written and whether express or implied) which are
not expressly set forth in this Agreement have been made or entered into by either party with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement and the
Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement contain the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.
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(d) Tax Matters. All payments made under this Agreement shall be subject to reduction to reflect taxes or other charges required to be withheld by
law. For purposes of Section 409A of the Code, each periodic salary continuation payment under Section 6(b) is hereby designated as a separate payment. If the
Company determines that the Executive is a “specified employee” within the meaning of Section 409A(a)(2)(B)(i) of the Code and the regulations thereunder at
the time of his Separation, then:

(i) Any salary continuation payments under Section 6(b)(i), to the extent not exempt from Section 409A of the Code, shall commence with the
Company’s first regularly scheduled payroll that occurs during the seventh month after the Executive’s Separation and, once such payments
commence, any amounts accrued from the Separation date shall be paid in a lump sum on the first payment date; and

(ii) Any lump-sum payment under Section 6(b)(ii) or Section 6(c), to the extent not exempt from Section 409A of the Code, shall be made with
the Company’s first regularly scheduled payroll that occurs during the seventh month after the Executive’s Separation.

The Company shall not have a duty to design its compensation policies in a manner that minimizes the Executive’s tax liabilities, and the Executive shall not
make any claim against the Company or the Board related to tax liabilities arising from the Executive’s compensation.

(e) Choice of Law. The validity, interpretation, construction and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the District of
Columbia (except its provisions governing the choice of law).

(f) Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of
any other provision hereof, which shall remain in full force and effect.

(g) No Assignment. This Agreement and all rights and obligations of the Executive hereunder are personal to the Executive and may not be
transferred or assigned by the Executive at any time. The Company may assign its rights under this Agreement to any entity that assumes the Company’s
obligations hereunder in connection with any sale or transfer of all or a substantial portion of the Company’s assets to such entity.

(h) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which
together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has executed this Agreement, in the case of the Company by its duly authorized officer, as of the date first
written above.
 

/s/ Paolo Baroldi
Paolo Baroldi

VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

By  /s/ Mihael H. Polymeropoulos, M.D.

Title:  President and Chief Executive Officer
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Mihael H. Polymeropoulos, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 

 
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 
a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 
July 31, 2013  /s/    Mihael H. Polymeropoulos, M.D.        

 

Mihael H. Polymeropoulos, M.D.
President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, James P. Kelly, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 

 
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 
a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 
July 31, 2013  /s/    James P. Kelly        

 

James P. Kelly
Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer

(Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
(Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code)

Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of section 1350, chapter 63 of title 18, United States Code), each of the
undersigned officers of Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc., (the “Company”), does hereby certify, to the best of such officer’s knowledge, that:

The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2013 (the Form 10-Q) of the Company fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a)
or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the consolidated
financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
July 31, 2013  /S/    Mihael H. Polymeropoulos, M.D.        

 

Mihael H. Polymeropoulos, M.D.
President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

July 31, 2013  /s/    James P. Kelly        

 

James P. Kelly
Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer

(Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) or its staff upon request. This certification “accompanies” the Form 10-Q to which it relates, is not deemed filed
with the SEC and is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended (whether made before or after the date of the Form 10-Q), irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.


